In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany

M ssouri - Amrerican Water Local Public Hearing

January 24, 2023

Vol 6

PHIPPS REPORTING is now LE XITAS




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Tuesday, January 24, 2023
6:15 p.m - 6:29 p.m

M ssouri Western State University
4525 Downs Drive
Bl um Uni on 218/ 219
St. Joseph, MO 64507
and WebEx

VOLUME 6
Page 1 - 14

In the Matter of M ssouri-Anmerican )

Wat er Conpany's Request for )

Aut hority to I nplenent General Rate ) File No.

I ncrease for Water and Sewer ) WR-2022- 0303
Service Provided in M ssouri )

Servi ce Areas )

KENNETH SEYER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Comm ssi oner

JASON R HOLSMAN, Conmi ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmm ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No.: 289242




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany:

737 Crai g Road
St. Louis, MO 63141

BY: TI MOTHY W LUFT, ESQ
ti not hy. | uft @maat er. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Public Service Conm ssi on:

M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

BY: KAREN BRETZ, ESQ
Kar en. Bret z@sc. nb. gov

On behalf of the O fice of the Public Counsel:

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102

BY: LI NDSAY VanGERPEN
| i ndsay. vanger pen@pc. nD. gov

On behal f of Consuners Council of M ssouri:

871 Tuxedo Boul evard
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044

BY: JOHN B. COFFMAN, ESQ
j ohn@ ohncof f man. net

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

Page 3
I NDE X

Page
Entri es of Appearance 6
Wt nesses:
Virginia Wi gum 8
Daphne Cul ver 10
Ti na Goodri ck 11

Certificate of Reporter 14

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

Page 4
1 The follow ng hearing began at 6:15 p.m:

2 JUDGE SEYER Let's go on the record. Today
3 is January 24, 2023. The tineis 6:15 p.m M nane is
4 Ken Seyer. |'ma Regulatory Law Judge with the M ssouri
5 Public Service Commssion, and | will preside over this
6 portion of the hearing.

7 The Conmi ssion has set this time for a |ocal
8 public hearing in File No. WR-2022-0303, which is

9 captioned as In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican Water
10  Conpany's Request for Authority to Inplenent General

11 Rate Increase for Water and Sewer Service Provided in
12 Mssouri Service Areas. The Comm ssion has schedul ed
13 this local public hearing to give menbers of the public
14 a chance to comment about M ssouri-Anerican Water

15 Conpany's request for a rate increase.

16 The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

17 regulates the rates charged by public utility conpanies
18 in Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and

19 reasonable. The Conm ssion also regulates the quality
20 of service and safety of the operations of public

21 utilities. Mssouri-Arerican Water is a public utility
22 under Mssouri Statutes and as such is subject to

23 regulation by the Conmi ssion.

24 The Conm ssion is nade up of five

25 Conm ssioners. The Conm ssioners are appointed by the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 5
Governor to fixed terms and confirmed by the Senate.

The Commi ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts and ot her
specialists in the field of utility regulation.

Wth us today is Comm ssioner den Kol knmeyer
I n person, and participating via WbEx internet
connection is Comm ssioner Miida Col eman and
Conmmi ssi oner Jason Hol snan.

This is an official hearing of the M ssour
Public Service Conm ssion and the statenents and
testinony of witnesses will be recorded by a court
reporter and nust be given under oath. Once the hearing
testinony is transcribed, the Conm ssioners will have
the opportunity to read all of the w tnesses' renarks.
Know t hat the Conm ssioners val ue your comrents and
I nput .

At this time, would any of the Conm ssioners
i ke to nmake opening remarks?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Good evening. den
Kol kmeyer again. | want to wel come everyone here
tonight to this local public hearing. W welcone your
comrents and we do listen to what the public has to say,
so again thank you and wel come. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Any of the other

Comm ssi oners?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 6
COMWM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Thank you, Judge. |

just want to echo the sentinents of Conm ssioner
Kol kmeyer and appreci ate everybody offering their
val uabl e opinion this evening. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: | concur with the
comrents made. Thank you, everyone. Thank you, Judge,
for conducting the hearing tonight.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you, Conmi ssioner Col eman.
There are attorneys here tonight representing the
parties in this matter. For the record, would each of
you identify yourselves and spell your nanme for the
court reporter and state which party you're
representing.

MR, LUFT: Thank you, Judge. TimLuft,
L-u-f-t, on behalf of Mssouri-Anrerican Water, 727 Craig
Road, St. Louis, Mssouri 63141.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. Thank you

MS. VanGERPEN. Lindsay VanCerpen, which is
V-a-n-Ge-r-p-e-n, on behalf of the Ofice of the Public
Counsel, and our address is 200 Madi son Street,
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

M5. BRETZ: Karen Bretz for Staff of the
Commi ssion, B-r-e-t-z, and our address is 200 Madi son
Street, 8th Floor, Jefferson Gty, 65101

MR. COFFMAN:  Good evening. John Coffman with

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

1 the Consuners Council of Mssouri, 871 Tuxedo BouIevZ?ﬁ,7
2 St. Louis, Mssouri 63119, here representing the

3  Consumers Council of Mssouri.

4 JUDGE SEYER Ckay. Thank you. The way this
5 portion of the hearing will proceed tonight will be to

6 call the nanes of anyone who has signed up to speak in

7 the order that they have signed up. Wen | call your

8 name, please step up to the mcrophone. But before you
9 speak, | will place you under oath and ask you to state
10 and spell your nanme and then you can offer your comments
11  to the Comm ssion.

12 So we actually -- | amseeing just one nane on
13 the list and is it Ms. Weigun? Ckay. |If you wouldn't
14 mnd, would you step up to the m crophone, please. Al
15 right. Wuld you go ahead and state and spell your

16  nane?

17 M5. VEIGUM M nane is Virginia Wigum

18 We-i-g-u-m and | have been a resident of St. Joseph

19 for approximately 50 years. | ama senior. Wuld
20 anybody like to see nmy driver's license?
21 JUDGE SEYER:  No.
22 M5. VEIGUM | ama senior citizen, and | do
23 live on fixed incone.
24 JUDGE SEYER Before you testify any further,
25 let ne place you under oath, please. Wuld you raise

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 8
your right hand, please. Thank you. Do you swear or

affirmthat the testinony you' re about to give in this
hearing is the truth, the whole truth and not hing but
the truth?

MS. VWEIGUM  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER. Do you need to adjust that
m crophone? |'mjust asking.

M5. VEIGUM It's fine.

JUDGE SEYER: Then go ahead. You can proceed
W th your comments.

VIRG NI A VEEI GUM
having been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

M5. VEIGUM M comment is for seniors that
live on fixed income, and a great percentage of the city
does, | amvery concerned that with everyone raising
their rates, food, utilities, the cost of living, that
it wll present an additional hardship for them And
|'ve heard terrible stories about seniors having to eat,
this is extreme, eating dog food and maki ng ot her
choices. And | would think that everybody woul d take
that into consideration. | know it costs noney to be a
busi ness and to run your business, but please consider
everything. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER Al right. If you don't m nd,

woul d you remain at the m crophone. Conm ssioner

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

Page 9
Kol kmeyer, do you have any questions for this wtness?

COW SSI| ONER KOLKMEYER:  No, sir.
JUDGE SEYER: For the sake of the court

reporter, his answer is no. Comm ssioners Col eman or

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.
COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.

1

2

3

4

5 Holsman, do you have any questions for this wtness?

6

7

8 JUDGE SEYER: Thank you, Ms. Weigum You're
9

excused.
10 MS. WEIGUM Thank you
11 JUDGE SEYER: As | said, that's the only nane
12 | have on the list. |s there anyone else who did not

13  sign up on the list who would Iike to testify tonight?
14  Go ahead.

15 MS. CULVER: M nanme is Daphne Cul ver. That
16 spelling of the last name is Gu-Il-v-e-r

17 JUDGE SEYER® Would you m nd spelling your

18 first name as well?

19 M5. CULVER It is D a-p-h-n-e.

20 JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Wbuld you raise your

21 right hand to be sworn. Thank you. Do you swear or

22 affirmthat the testinony you are about to give in this
23  hearing shall be the truth, the whole truth and not hi ng
24 but the truth?

25 MS. CULVER | do.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 10
JUDGE SEYER. Thank you. You can go ahead.

DAPHNE CULVER

having been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

MS. CULVER | have a comment. Wth respect
to sharehol ders and profits, | do feel like it is
I moral and inappropriate for that |ife necessity to be
a money-maki ng proposition. | feel that we have come to
a very poor place if we are |ooking at the necessity of
human |ife as a sharehol der proposition we're trying to
make noney from And that is ny comment.

JUDGE SEYER Ckay. Do any of the
Conm ssi oners have any questions for Ms. Cul ver?

COMWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. No questions from
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer either. Thank you very nuch.

MS. CULVER: Thank you

JUDGE SEYER Is there -- Yes, go ahead.

MS. GOODRICK: So | was wondering about since
we pay for sewer rates also along with the water --

JUDGE SEYER: Well, | think | need to get you
under oath.

MS. GOODRICK:  On, okay.

JUDGE SEYER' So if you'll state your nane,

pl ease.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 11
M5. GOODRI CK: Tina Goodrick.

JUDGE SEYER: How do you spell your |ast nane,
pl ease?

M5. GOODRICK: G o-0-d-r-i-c-k

JUDGE SEYER. And woul d you raise your right
hand to be sworn. Thank you. Do you swear or affirm
that the testinmony you're about to give in this hearing
shall be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the
truth?

MS. GOODRI CK:  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. Go ahead.

TI NA GOODRI CK
having been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

M5. GOODRICK: | don't know if this pertains
but we have -- we recently had you guys replace, | don't
know if it was you or the city, replace sone of our
sewer |lines that had rusted through and were | eaking
Into our creeks in the neighborhood, and I was wondering
i f there are any plans on correcting the stormater
drai nage pipes running through the city that are
col I apsi ng and causing our ground to be washed away into
the creeks and erode away.

JUDGE SEYER: Now, the Conmi ssioners
t hemsel ves can't answer that kind of a question in this

proceedi ng today. They have to wait until the actual

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ _ ) Page 12
rate hearing to hear evidence on those kind of matters.

M. Luft?

MR LUFT: M. CGoodrick, you were here earlier
when representatives of Mssouri-Anerican said we do not
have the sewer or the stormmvater in the Gty of St
Joseph.

M5. GOODRICK:  kay. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER. Ckay. And any questions from
t he Conm ssioners? None from Conm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you, Conm ssioners. Thank
you. Thank you for your testinony.

All right. [Is there anyone else? Al right.
Wul d any of the Conm ssioners |ike to make cl osing
remar ks?

COMWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Again, | just want to
t hank everyone for comng out this evening on a cold
evening. W do take and listen to your comments and we
appreciate those that did give them Thank you, Judge.

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, this is
Conm ssi oner Holsman. | just want to thank everybody
for comng. Thank you for being there. Thank
Comm ssi oner Kol knmeyer for nmaking the trip to St. Joe

and thank everybody for giving their opinion.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 13
COMWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER:  Thank you, Conmi ssioner Col eman.
And | would also like to thank all the participants
today for their testinony. |f you afterwards want to
add additional coments or if you know of sonmeone who
coul d not be present tonight but would like to comrent,
you or that person can nake witten coments by
contacting the same emai| address used to register for
this hearing which is watersewercoments@sc. no. gov and
If you would like to contact the Ofice of the Public
Counsel, it is nopco -- opcservice, one word,
@pc. mo. gov. Thank you, Ms. VanGerpen. O you can go
to the Public Service Comm ssion website. And |ike |
said at the beginning of the hearing, the file nunber is
VR- 2022- 0303.

So if there is nothing further, this hearing
I's now adj ourned and we are off the record. Thank you.

(The hearing concluded at 6:29 p.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 14
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion Local Public Hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 13, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 6th day of February, 2023.

By, Jean, Bordedo

Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Aneri can Water Local

January 24, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

2 @ B
200 @pc. no. gov B-R-E-T-Z
6: 20, 23 13: 12 6: 23
2023 began
4:3 A 4:1
24_ account ant s beg{nnlng
4:3 5 3 13: 14
act ual behalf
S) 11: 25 6: 15, 19
50 add Boqlevard
7:19 13:5 [
addi t i onal Bret z
6 8:17 13:5 6:22
busi ness
addr ess
03119 6: 20,23 13:8 8:22
7.2 : ' '
adj our ned
63141 ] . c
6 16 13: 17
65101 adj ust C U L-V-E-R
6: 24 8:6 9: 16
65102 affirm cal |
6: 21 8:2 9:22 11:6 7:6,7
6: 15 ahead capti oned
4:1 3 7:15 8:9 9:14 4:9
6 29 10: 1,18 11:11 causi ng
13- 18 anal ysts 11: 21
5:3 chance
7 appoi nt ed 4:14
4:25 char ged
27 approxi mately 4:17
01 . )
6:15 7:19 choi ces
Ar eas 8: 20
8 . o
4:12 citizen
871 att or neys 7:.22
7: 1 5:3 6:9 city
8th Aut hority 6:21,24 8: 14
6: 24 4:10 11: 16,20 12:5

cl osing
12: 15

Cof f man
6: 25

cold
12: 18

Col enman
5.7 6:5,8
9:4,7 10: 13
12:10 13:1,2

col | apsi ng
11: 21

comment
4:14 8:13
10: 4,10 13: 6

comrent s
5:15,22 6:6
7:10 8:10
12:19 13:5,7

Conmi ssi on
4:5,7,12, 16,
19, 23,24 5:10
6:23 7:11
13: 13

Conmmi ssi oner
5:5,7,8,19
6:1,2,5,8
8.25 9:2,6,7
10: 13, 14, 16
12: 9, 10, 11,
17, 21, 22, 24
13:1, 2

Comni ssi oners
4.25 5:2,13,
15,17,25 9: 4
10: 12 11:23
12: 9,12, 15

compani es
4: 17

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023
Conpany' s 11:18, 22 er ode 11:7 12: 20
4:10, 15 cul ver 11: 22 gi vi ng
concer ned 9: 15, 19, 25 eveni ng 12: 25
8: 15 10: 2,4, 12, 17 5:19 6:4, 25 den
concl uded 12:18,19 5:5,19
13: 18 D evi dence Good
12: 1 . .
concur DA P-HNE 5:19 6:25
6:5 9: 19 excused Goodri ck
i 9:9 .
con.duct i ng Daphne 10: 19, 23
6:7 915 10: 2 ex8t-rle9rre 11 12431(7) 12,
con-fl r med dog . -9
5:1 819 . Go;elr nor
con'nect i on dr ai nage .
57 11: 20 f eel grse_a1‘4
c0n-5| deration driver's 10: 5,7 '
8:21 7: 20 field grloll{”zdl
Con.surrers dul y 54 :
13 8:12 10: 3 file guys
cont act 11: 13 4:8 13: 14 11:15
13:10 fi nanci al
contacting E 5.3 H
13: 8 i
. earlier fine hand
correcting , 8:8 8:1 9:21 11:6
11- 19 12: 3
' eat fixed har dshi p
cost ) 5:1 7:23 8:14 8:17
8 16 8:18
eating Fl oor hear
costs . 6: 24 12:1
8- 21 8:19
) f ood heard
. echo
Counci | , 8:16, 19 8:18
7:1,3 6:2
T . heari ng
emai |
Counsel 13- 8 G 4:1,6,8,13
6:20 13:11 ' 5:9,12,21 6:7
court en;lzoy Gﬁa D-R-1-CGK 7:5 8:3 9:23
5:11 6:12 9:3 '_ ' 11: 7 12:1
Craig en59|2neers Ge4n-elroal 13: 9, 14, 16, 18
6: 15 ) ) Hol snman
cr eeks ensure girve 5:8 6:1 9:5,6
4:18 4:13 8:2 9:22 10: 14 12: 11,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023
21, 22 6:1,6,8, 14,17 list 9:17
hunan 714,21, 24 7:13 9:12,13 M ssour i
10: 9 8:6,9,24 9:3, listen 4: 4,12, 16, 18,
6,7,8,11,17, 5:22 12:19 22 5:9 6: 16,
| 20 10:1, 11, live 21 7:1,2.3
13,14,15, 18, 7:23 8:14 M ssouri -
identify 21,24 11:2,5, )
. | ivi ng aneri can
6:11 11,23 12:8, _
- 10, 11, 12, 20 8:16 4:9,14, 21
| mor al P e e 6:15 12:4
10: 6 21 13:1,2 | ocal
4:7,13 5:21 froney
| mpl enment ” Loui 8:21 10: 10
4:10 our's ,
6:16 7:2 noney- maki ng
i nappropriate Kar en 10: 7
. 6:14 12:2,3 nopco
i nconme Ken 13: 11
7:23 8:14 4: 4
. M
i ncrease ki nd N
4:11,15 11: 24 12:1 made
_ ) : nanes
i nput Kol kneyer 4:24 6:6 76
5:16 5:5,19, 20 6:3 Madi son ’ _
i nt er net 9:1,2 10:16 6: 20, 23 necessity
5 6 12: 9,17, 24 Mai da 10:6, 8
5:7 nei ghbor hood
3 L rake 11: 18
L UFET 5:18 10: 10 number
January _ 12:15 13: 7 13: 14
4: 3 6: 15
Law maki ng
Jason _ 8:19 12: 24 o
58 4.4
. mat t er
Jefferson | eaki ng 49 6 10 oa{h .
6: 21, 24 11: 17 : : 5:12 7:9,25
] li cense matters 10: 22
oe :
12: 24 7: 20 12:1 of fer
Joh life menber s 7:10
ohn ) .
6: 25 10: 6,9 4:13 of fering
- m cr ophone 6:3
Joseph L ndsay 7:8,14 8:7, 25 -
7:18 12: 6 6:18 " O - Ofice
li nes m nd 6:19 13:10
Judge
g 11 17 7:14 8:24 of ficia

4:2,4 5:23, 24

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




M ssouri - Aneri can Water Local

January 24, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

5:9
opcservice
13: 11

openi ng
5:18
operati ons
4: 20
opi ni on
6:4 12: 25
opportunity
5:14

order
7.7

p. m
4:1,3 13:18
partici pants
13:3
parti ci pating
5.6
parties
6: 10

party
6:12

pay
10: 20

per cent age
8: 14
person
5:6 13:7

pertains
11: 14

pi pes
11: 20

pl ace
7:9,25 10:8

pl ans
11: 19

poor
10: 8

portion
4:6 7:5

pr esent
8:17 13:6

presi de
4:5

proceed
7:5 8:9

pr oceedi ng
11: 25

profits
10:5

proposition
10: 7,9

Provi ded
4:11

public
4:5,8, 13, 16,
17, 20, 21
5:10, 21, 22
6:19 13:10,13

Q

quality
4:19

question
11: 24

guesti ons
9:1,5,6,7
10: 12, 13, 14,
15 12:8, 10,11

raise
7:25 9:20
11:5
raising
8: 15
rate
4:11,15 12:1

rates
4: 17,18 8:16
10: 20
r ead
5:14
reasonabl e
4:19
recently
11: 15
record
4:2 6:10
13: 17
recorded
5:11
regi ster
13: 8
regul at es
4: 17,19
regul ation
4:23 5:4
Regul at ory
4: 4
remai n
8: 25
remar ks
5:14,18 12: 16

repl ace
11: 15, 16

reporter
5:12 6:12 9: 4

representatives
12: 4
representing
6:9,13 7:2
request
4:10, 15
resi dent
7:18
respect
10: 4
Road
6: 16
run
8. 22
runni ng
11: 20

rust ed
11: 17

safety
4: 20
sake
9:3
schedul ed
4:12
Senat e
5:1
seni or
7:19, 22

seniors
8: 13, 18
senti nents
6: 2

service

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023
4:5,11, 12, 16, staff 12: 13 13: 4 Virginia
20 5:10 13:13 5:2 6:22 Tim 7:17 8:11
set state 6: 14
4:7 6:12 7:9, 15 time w
10: 24 . .
sewer 4:3,7 5:17 WE-1-G U M
. . . 11:1, 12 Wai t
Sei/'ezr 2 o St4§t2u2t es t oday 11: 25
6:8,17 %.4 . 4:2 5:5 11: 25 washed
.0, D4, step 13: 4 .
. 11: 21
21,24 8:6,9, 7-8 14 .
- O, t oni ght
24 9:3,8,11, ) wat er
stories 5:21 6:7,9 .
17,20 10:1, 8:18 7:5 9:13 13:6 4:9, 11, 14, 21
11, 15, 18, 21, ' ) ) ) 6: 15 10: 20
24 11:2.5 11 st or mnat er transcri bed wat er sewer corme
23 12:8,12 11:19 12:5 5:13 nt s@sc. no. gov
13:2 Street trip 13:9
shar ehol der 6:; 20, 24 12: 24 Vébex
10: 9 subj ect truth 5:6
shar ehol der s 4:22 8:3,4 9:23,24 websi t e
10: 5 swear 11:8,9 13: 13
si gn 8:1 9:21 11:6 Tu%edo Viei gum
9:13 swor n 1 7:13,17, 22
si gned 8:12 9:21 8:5,8,11,13
Sir utilities W t nesses
9: 2 ) 4:21 8:16 5:11
speak terns utility Wi tnesses
7:6,9 5:1 4:17,21 5: 4 5:14
speci alists terrible wonder i ng
5 4 8- 18 Vv 10:19 11:18
oy wor d
spel | testified V-A-N-G E- R P- .
6:11 7:10, 15 8:12 10:3 E N 13:11
11: 2 11:13 6 19 WR- 2022- 0303
; - ' 4:8 13:15
spelling testify val uabl e _
9:16, 17 7:24 9:13 64 witten
i ' 13: 7
516'16 b2 18 teétlnDny - Vanger pen
12:5, 24 9:22 11:7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 24, 2023

years
7.19

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	Word Index
	Index: 200..companies
	200 (2)
	2023 (1)
	24 (1)
	50 (1)
	63119 (1)
	63141 (1)
	65101 (1)
	65102 (1)
	6:15 (2)
	6:29 (1)
	727 (1)
	871 (1)
	8th (1)
	@opc.mo.gov (1)
	accountants (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	additional (2)
	address (3)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	affirm (3)
	ahead (6)
	analysts (1)
	appointed (1)
	approximately (1)
	Areas (1)
	attorneys (2)
	Authority (1)
	B-R-E-T-Z (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (2)
	Boulevard (1)
	Bretz (2)
	business (2)
	C-U-L-V-E-R (1)
	call (2)
	captioned (1)
	causing (1)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	choices (1)
	citizen (1)
	city (6)
	closing (1)
	Coffman (2)
	cold (1)
	Coleman (9)
	collapsing (1)
	comment (5)
	comments (8)
	Commission (11)
	Commissioner (24)
	Commissioners (13)
	companies (1)

	Index: Company's..Holsman
	Company's (2)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (1)
	concur (1)
	conducting (1)
	confirmed (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (1)
	Consumers (2)
	contact (1)
	contacting (1)
	correcting (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	Council (2)
	Counsel (2)
	court (3)
	Craig (1)
	creeks (2)
	Culver (8)
	D-A-P-H-N-E (1)
	Daphne (2)
	dog (1)
	drainage (1)
	driver's (1)
	duly (3)
	earlier (1)
	eat (1)
	eating (1)
	echo (1)
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	erode (1)
	evening (5)
	evidence (1)
	excused (1)
	extreme (1)
	feel (2)
	field (1)
	file (2)
	financial (1)
	fine (1)
	fixed (3)
	Floor (1)
	food (2)
	G-O-O-D-R-I-C-K (1)
	General (1)
	give (5)
	giving (1)
	Glen (2)
	Good (2)
	Goodrick (10)
	Governor (1)
	great (1)
	ground (1)
	guys (1)
	hand (3)
	hardship (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (17)
	Holsman (8)

	Index: human..official
	human (1)
	identify (1)
	immoral (1)
	Implement (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	income (2)
	increase (2)
	input (1)
	internet (1)
	January (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jefferson (2)
	Joe (1)
	John (1)
	Joseph (2)
	Judge (42)
	Karen (1)
	Ken (1)
	kind (2)
	Kolkmeyer (10)
	L-U-F-T (1)
	Law (1)
	leaking (1)
	license (1)
	life (2)
	Lindsay (1)
	lines (1)
	list (3)
	listen (2)
	live (2)
	living (1)
	local (3)
	Louis (2)
	Luft (4)
	made (2)
	Madison (2)
	Maida (1)
	make (4)
	making (2)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	members (1)
	microphone (4)
	mind (3)
	Missouri (11)
	Missouri-american (5)
	money (2)
	money-making (1)
	mopco (1)
	names (1)
	necessity (2)
	neighborhood (1)
	number (1)
	oath (4)
	offer (1)
	offering (1)
	Office (2)
	official (1)

	Index: opcservice..service
	opcservice (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (1)
	order (1)
	p.m. (3)
	participants (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	pay (1)
	percentage (1)
	person (2)
	pertains (1)
	pipes (1)
	place (3)
	plans (1)
	poor (1)
	portion (2)
	present (2)
	preside (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (1)
	profits (1)
	proposition (2)
	Provided (1)
	public (14)
	quality (1)
	question (1)
	questions (11)
	raise (3)
	raising (1)
	rate (3)
	rates (4)
	read (1)
	reasonable (1)
	recently (1)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	register (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (2)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	remarks (3)
	replace (2)
	reporter (3)
	representatives (1)
	representing (3)
	request (2)
	resident (1)
	respect (1)
	Road (1)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	rusted (1)
	safety (1)
	sake (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Senate (1)
	senior (2)
	seniors (2)
	sentiments (1)
	service (7)

	Index: set..written
	set (1)
	sewer (4)
	Seyer (29)
	shareholder (1)
	shareholders (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (2)
	sir (1)
	speak (2)
	specialists (1)
	spell (4)
	spelling (2)
	St (5)
	staff (2)
	state (4)
	statements (1)
	Statutes (1)
	step (2)
	stories (1)
	stormwater (2)
	Street (2)
	subject (1)
	swear (3)
	sworn (5)
	terms (1)
	terrible (1)
	testified (3)
	testify (2)
	testimony (7)
	Tim (1)
	time (3)
	Tina (2)
	today (4)
	tonight (6)
	transcribed (1)
	trip (1)
	truth (9)
	Tuxedo (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	V-A-N-G-E-R-P-E-N (1)
	valuable (1)
	Vangerpen (3)
	Virginia (2)
	W-E-I-G-U-M (1)
	wait (1)
	washed (1)
	water (6)
	watersewercomments@psc.mo.gov (1)
	Webex (1)
	website (1)
	Weigum (10)
	witnesses (1)
	witnesses' (1)
	wondering (2)
	word (1)
	WR-2022-0303 (2)
	written (1)

	Index: years..years
	years (1)



